


















( WHEREAS, Angelou Economics has endorsed the County's and Authority's 
determination that the National Aviation Research and Technology Park as a critical component 
of regional efforts to diversify and develop Atlantic County's resources; and 

WHEREAS, by resolution adopted December 10th, 2015 the Board of Commissioners of 
the Atlantic County Improvement Authority approved a Memorandum of Understanding with the 
County whereby the Authority accepted funding from the County provided by the Atlantic County 
Utilities Authority pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:5A-12.1 in the amount of Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($500,000) annually, in installments commencing in 2016, for a period of five (5) years to 
fund the Atlantic County Economic Alliance and Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300,000) 
annually to provide funding for the National (formally Stockton University) Aviation Research 
and Technology Park, for a period of five (5) years; and 

WHEREAS, the said resolution further authorized disbursement agreements from the 
Authority to the Atlantic County Economic Alliance in the amount of $500,000 per year for five 
years and with the National Aviation Research and Technology Park in the amount of 
$300,000.00 for 3 years; and 

WHEREAS; by resolution adopted January 10th, 2019 the Board of the Atlantic County 
Improvement Authority authorized an amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding with 
the County whereby the Authority would accept additional funding from the County in the 
amount of Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300,000) annually, in installments commencing 
in 2019, for a period of two (2) additional years to provide funding to the National Aviation 
Research and Technology Park; and 

WHEREAS; said agreements expire January 15th, 2021; and 

WHEREAS; At the Board meeting of the Atlantic County Utilities Authority on June 
18th, 2020, a 5 year extension to the funding agreement with the County and an amendment 
increasing the funding amount designated for the National Aviation Research and Technology 
Park by $100,000.00 per year was authorized; and 

WHEREAS, it is anticipated that prior to the expiration of the current agreement 
the County will authorize the amendment and 5 year extension and in turn wish to extend 
and amend the agreement with the Authority accordingly; and 

WHEREAS, the Authority is desirous of providing assistance to the County in 
advancement and implementation of the economic initiatives set forth above. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of the Atlantic County 
Improvement Authority as follows: 

1. That the Executive Director shall be and is hereby authorized execute the extension
to the Memorandum of Understanding with the County whereby the Authority shall accept 
funding from the County in the amount of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) annually, 
in installments commencing in 2021, for a period of five (5) years to fund the Atlantic County 
Economic Alliance; and 

Page 2 of 3 




